The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of June 30, 2007:

� on a historical basis without any adjustment to reflect subsequent events;

� as adjusted to reflect certain changes in our debt outstanding, and the exercise of 831,776 Class W warrants
and 176,155 Class Z warrants, as of October 23, 2007, but without giving effect to the payment of $250,000
due on September 30, 2007 on our shareholders� loan, which payment due date has been extended; and

� on an as further adjusted basis for the sale of 11,000,000 shares at an offering price of $8.25 per share net of
underwriters� discounts and commissions, offering expenses, and after receipt and application of net proceeds
together with the new secured credit facility from Credit Suisse that we intend to enter into following the
completion of this offering. See �Business � Loans for Vessels.�

Other than as set forth in the �As Adjusted� column, there have been no material changes in our capitalization between
June 30, 2007 and the date of this prospectus. Current portion of long-term debt in the �As Adjusted� column represents
the current portion of the existing debt as of June 30, 2007; in the �As Further Adjusted� column, part of the proceeds of
the offering will be used to repay a portion of the debt outstanding as of June 30, 2007.

As Further
Historical As Adjusted Adjusted

(Unaudited; dollars in thousands)

Debt:
Shareholders� loans, current portion(1) $ 1,864 $ 1,864 $ 0
Shareholders� loans, net of current portion(1)(2) 12,193 12,193 0
Long-term debt, current portion 2,000 7,530(3) 5,750(6)
Long-term debt, net of current portion 2,500 52,070(3) 46,950(6)

Total debt $ 18,557 $ 73,657 $ 52,700(6)
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized,
none issued � � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 40,000,000 shares authorized;
6,290,100 and 6,908,905 shares issued and outstanding, actual
and as adjusted 6 7(4) 18(7)
Additional paid-in capital 11,612 16,398(5) 99,585(8)
Accumulated deficit (79) (79) (79)

Total shareholders� equity $ 11,539 $ 16,326 $ 99,524

Total capitalization $ 30,096 $ 89,983 $ 152,224

(1) Shareholders� loans are unsecured and unguaranteed as of October 23, 2007.
(2)

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 72

Reflects the $14.0 million outstanding balance of the loan from FS Holdings net of the discount relating to the
700,000 warrants issued to FS Holdings in connection with this loan. See Note 9 to the condensed consolidated
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

(3) Reflects our borrowings of $55.6 million under our senior and junior financing sources used to pay the
remaining balance of the purchase price of each of the M/V Free Hero and the M/V Free Jupiter and the
remaining $4.0 million outstanding as of October 23, 2007 on the loans relating to the M/V Free Envoy and the

[…]

have received an aggregate of $5,039,655 in gross proceeds, which resulted in net proceeds of $4,787,672 after
deducting fees due to a financial advisor, from exercises of Class W and Class Z warrants. We issued 1,007,931 shares
of common stock in accordance with the terms of these warrants in connection with the exercises. As a result of such
exercises and without giving effect to any other changes in our total tangible asset and total liabilities, at June 30,
2007, we had an adjusted net tangible book value of $16,326,672, or $2.24 per share. After giving effect to the
issuance of 11,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an offering price of $8.25 per share, the pro forma
net tangible book value and adjusted net tangible book value at June 30, 2007 would have been $94,736,500 and
$99,524,172, respectively, or $5.48 per share and $5.44 per share, respectively. This represents an immediate
appreciation in net tangible book value and adjusted net tangible book value at June 30, 2007 of $3.64 per share and
$3.20 per share, respectively, to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of net tangible book value of $2.77
per share and $2.81 per share, respectively, to new investors. The following table illustrates the pro forma per share
dilution and appreciation at June 30, 2007:

June 30,
June 30, 2007

2007 As Adjusted(1)

Initial offering price per share in this offering $ 8.25 $ 8.25

Net tangible book value per share $ 1.83 $ 2.24

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this
offering $ 3.64 $ 3.20

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering $ 5.48 $ 5.44

Dilution per share to the new investors $ 2.77 $ 2.81

(1) Reflects the dilution and appreciation as of June 30, 2007 after giving effect to the exercise of 831,776 Class W
warrants and 176,155 Class Z warrants through October 23, 2007.

Net tangible book value per share of our common stock is determined by dividing our tangible net worth, which
consists of tangible assets less liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding. Dilution is
determined by subtracting the net tangible book value per share of common stock after this offering from the public
offering price per share. Dilution per share to new investors would be $2.63 if the underwriters exercise in full their
over-allotment option.

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 75

38

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 2007, and as adjusted to give effect to the
exercise of 831,776 Class W warrants and 176,155 Class Z warrants through October 23, 2007, the differences
between the number of shares of common stock acquired from us, the total amount paid and the average price per
share paid by the existing holders of shares of common stock and by the investors in this offering.

Pro Forma Shares Total Average

Outstanding Consideration
Price
per

Number Percentage Amount Percentage Share

Existing shareholders 6,290,100 34% $ 11,539,000 11% $ 1.83
Shareholders exercising warrants
through October 23, 2007 1,007,931 6% $ 5,039,655(1) 5% $ 5.00
New investors 11,000,000 60% $ 90,750,000 84% $ 8.25

Total 18,298,031 100% $ 107,328,655 100% $ 5.87

(1) Gross proceeds received from the exercise of Class W and Class Z warrants.

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the following will occur:

� the pro forma percentage of shares of our common stock held by existing shareholders and shareholders
exercising warrants between June 30, 2007 and October 23, 2007 will decrease to approximately 37% of the
total number of pro forma shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering; and

� the number of shares of our common stock held by new investors will increase to 12,650,000, or approximately
63% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

[…]

unit purchase option, at an exercise price of $17.325 per Series A unit;

� 62,500 shares of common stock issuable for $5.50 per share upon exercise of 62,500 Class W warrants
included in the 12,500 Series A units;

� 62,500 shares of common stock issuable for $5.50 per share upon exercise of 62,500 Class Z warrants
included in the 12,500 Series A units;

39

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

� 130,000 shares of common stock included in the 65,000 Series B units purchasable upon exercise of the
unit purchase option, at an exercise price of $16.665 per Series B unit;

� 65,000 shares of common stock issuable for $5.50 per share upon exercise of 65,000 Class W warrants
included in the 65,000 Series B units;

� 65,000 shares of common stock issuable for $5.50 per share upon exercise of 65,000 Class Z warrants
included in the 65,000 Series B units; and

D. shares that may be issued pursuant to the underwriters� over-allotment option.

To the extent that any options or warrants are exercised or new options or shares of common stock are issued under
our amended and restated 2005 stock incentive plan, there will be further dilution to investors in this offering.

The following table assumes the exercise of all options and warrants outstanding as of October 23, 2007:

Average

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Price
per

Number Percentage Amount Percentage Share

Existing shareholders(1) 6,290,100 28% $ 11,539,000 9% $ 1.83
Shareholders exercising warrants
through October 23, 2007 1,007,931 5% $ 5,039,655(2) 4% $ 5.00
Shares subject to options and
warrants(3) 4,224,569 19% $ 21,775,133 17% $ 5.15
New investors 11,000,000 48% $ 90,750,000 70% $ 8.25

Total 22,522,600 100% $ 129,103,788 100% $ 5.73

(1) Excluding shares subject to options and warrants.

(2) Gross proceeds received from the exercise of Class W and Class Z warrants.

(3) Includes an aggregate of 700,000 warrants issued on May 8, 2007 and June 22, 2007.

40

Edgar Filing: FreeSeas Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
AND OTHER DATA

The following selected historical financial information and other data were derived from our audited consolidated
financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2004 (from inception), 2005 and 2006 and our unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2007 included
elsewhere in this prospectus. The information is only a summary and should be read in conjunction with our historical